interest- bearing obligations, investment-grade instruments, certificates of deposit or direct or guaranteed
obligations of the U.K. or U.S. governments.

S-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DILUTION

If you invest in our ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the
extent of the difference between the price per ADS you pay in this offering and the net tangible book
value per ADS after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31,2021 was $205.0 million, or $0.22 per ordinary
share ($1.32 per ADS), based on 937,547,934 ordinary shares then outstanding. After giving effect to
the assumed sale by us of 89,285,714 ADSs at an assumed public offering price of $2.24 per ADS, the
closing price of our ADSs on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on April 7, 2022, after deducting
estimated commissions and offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value at
December 31, 2021 would have been $398.7 million, or $0.27 per ordinary share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.05 per ordinary share ($0.30 per ADS) to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.10 per ordinary share ($0.62 per ADS) to investors in this
offering. The following table illustrates this hypothetical per ADS dilution. The as adjusted information is
illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price of the ADSs, the actual number
of ADSs sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time our ADSs are sold pursuant to this
prospectus. The ADSs sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

Assumed public offering price per ADS   $2.24
Net tangible book value per ADS as of December 31, 2021   $1.32
Increase per ADS attributable to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   $0.30
As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after giving effect to this offering   $1.62

Dilution per ADS to new investors   $0.62

The above discussion and table are based on 937,547,934 ordinary shares outstanding as of
December 31, 2021 and excludes 114,915,438 of our ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of
options outstanding as of December 31, 2021, at a weighted average exercise price of £0.52 per
ordinary share.

To the extent that outstanding options are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition,
we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we
believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional